Section 41 supports this notion mandating the provision of personal information of an 
access applicant; and particularly there is no room for an organisation or entity within 
Section 41. 

Indeed, the GIPA Act 2009 consistently makes reference to the word 
APPLICANT. 

The GIPA Act 2009 uses the word APPLICANT a total of (164) one hundred 
and sixty-four times. 

In contrast, the GIPA Act 2009 uses the word APPLICANTS once only, at 
Section 129 (2) (d). 

As such any action by an agency outside of those clear parameters must be viewed as 
a breach of the legislation and a false statutory interpretation of the Object and